arrangement with the Corporate Centre and the associated prepayment has been derecognised.

iii. Employee Benefits (IAS 19)

The Agency has recognised accruals in relation to holiday leave and flexi-leave which has been
earned by employees as at the reporting date. In-year movements in the accrual are reflected
within the Operating Cost Statement.

As a result of the additional capital identified from the above adjustments increased capital
charges have also been incurred.

The Pension, Disability and Carers Service Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

(b) Reconciliation of net operating costs for the year ended 31 March 2009

Note 2(a)
£’000 £’000

Net operating cost for 2008/09 under UK GAAP 974,025

Adjustments for:

IAS 38 Intangible Assets – Revaluation 638

IAS 19 Employee Benefits – Employee leave accrual (1,231)

IAS 17 Leases – Derecognition of NED prepayment (363)

Other adjustments – Cost of Capital (419)

Total Adjustments  (1,375)

Net operating cost for 2008/09 under IFRS 972,650

(c) Reconciliation of Financial Position as at 31 March 2008

Note
2(a)

UK GAAP
Published

Accounts as
at 31 March

2008
£’000

IFRS
Adjustments

£’000

IFRS
Statement of

Financial
Position as

at 1 April
2008

£’000
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment i 174,298 (160,045) 14,253

Intangible assets i 4,901 163,902 168,803

Trade and other receivables ii 7,045 (6,898) 147

Current assets

Trade and other receivables ii 8,763 (363) 8,400

Cash and cash equivalents 4 – 4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables iii (67,414) (7,771) (75,185)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (5,172) – (5,172)

Net Assets/(Liabilities) 122,425 (11,175) 111,250

Taxpayers’ Equity

General Fund 122,272 (15,110) 107,162

Revaluation Reserve 153 3,935 4,088

122,425 (11,175) 111,250

84–85

(d) Reconciliation of Financial Position as at 31 March 2009

Note
2(a)

UK GAAP
Published

Accounts as
at 31 March

2009
£’000

IFRS
Adjustments

£’000

IFRS
Statement of

Financial
Position as

at 31 March
2009

£’000
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment i 156,084 (143,004) 13,080

Intangible assets i 3,391 143,476 146,867

Trade and other receivables ii 6,627 (6,535) 92

Current assets

Trade and other receivables ii 3,984 (363) 3,621

Cash and cash equivalents 15 – 15

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables iii (54,458) (6,540) (60,998)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (5,832) – (5,832)

Net Assets/(Liabilities) 109,811 (12,966) 96,845

Taxpayers’ Equity

General Fund 109,658 (13,571) 96,087

Revaluation Reserve 153 605 758

109,811 (12,966) 96,845

The Pension, Disability and Carers Service Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

(e) Reconciliation of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2009

Note

UK GAAP
2008/09

£’000

IFRS
Adjustments

£’000

Restated
2008/09

£’000
Cash flows from operating activities

Net operating cost 2(b) (974,025) 1,375 (972,650)

Adjustments for non-cash transactions 2(b) 354,245 (145) 354,100

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables 2(d) 5,197 (363) 4,834

Less movements in receivables relating to items not
passing through the Operating Cost Statement (459) 364 (95)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 2(b) (12,956) (1,231) (14,187)

Less movements in payables relating to items not
passing through the Operating Cost Statement

5,734

–

5,734

Use of provisions (1,132) – (1,132)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (623,396) – (623,396)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (26,934) 20,225 (6,709)

Purchase of intangible assets (446) (20,225) (20,671)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (27,380) – (27,380)

Cash flows from financing activities

Funding from the Department 321,272 – 321,272

From the National Insurance Fund  329,625 – 329,625

Payments of amounts due to the Consolidated Fund (110) – (110)

Net financing 650,787 – 650,787

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents in the period

11

–

11

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the period

4

–

4

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 15 – 15

86–87

(f) Reconciliation of Taxpayers’ Equity at 31 March 2009

Note

Revaluation
Reserve

£’000

General
Fund

£’000
Total

£’000
Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 153 109,658 109,811

Adjustments for:

IAS 38 Intangible Assets – Revaluation 2(d) 605 (133) 472

IAS 19 Employee Benefits – Employee leave accrual 2(d) – (6,540) (6,540)

IAS 17 Leases – Recognition of Newcastle Estate 2(d) – (6,898) (6,898)

Total Adjustments 605 (13,571) (12,966)

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 758 96,087 96,845

Note 3: Analysis of net operating cost by segment
IFRS 8 requires the Agency to disclose costs and balances by operating segment as reported
to the Executive Management Team.

The following tables show the analysis of spend according to the operating segments as
reported to the Executive Management Team.

Operations
£’000

Investment
£’000

Central
£’000

2009/10
Total

£’000
Gross Administration costs 382,947 75,634 195,824 654,405

Administration income (2,903) (106) (297) (3,306)

Net Operating Cost 380,044 75,528 195,527 651,099

Operations
£’000

Investment
£’000

Central
£’000

2008/09
Total

£’000
Administration costs 396,741 84,220 140,218 621,179

Administration income (2,137) (1,315) (735) (4,187)

Net Operating Cost 394,604 82,905 139,483 616,992

The Pension, Disability and Carers Service Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

The Segments chosen reflect the structure of the Agency and its funding categories.
Operations mainly consists of the benefit processing teams responsible for the decision
making, maintenance and review of Disability Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance,
Carers Allowance and Pension awards and is controlled by the Chief Operating Officer.

The Investment segment includes investment activities from both Core funded and Change
Programme funded initiatives.

Central includes all support directorates like Human Resources, Finance, IT, and those centrally
held budgets that are managed therein, including estates and from 2009/10 devolved non
cash budgets for items such as depreciation.

£309.1m in 2009/10 and £355.7m in 2008/09 represents the element of non cash charges not
yet devolved to the budgetary control of the Agency and are not included in the tables above.
See Note 5 for a full analysis of non-cash charges.

Note 4: Staff numbers and related costs
(a) Staff costs

Staff costs comprise:

2009/10
Restated
2008/09

Permanently
Employed

Staff
£’000

Others
£’000

Total
£’000

Total
£’000

Wages and salaries 315,241 13,105 328,346 334,011

Employers’ National Insurance 20,301 124 20,425 21,194

Superannuation and pension costs 52,402 13 52,415 57,336

387,944 13,242 401,186 412,541

Less: recoveries in respect of outward secondments (89) – (89) (264)

Total net costs 387,855 13,242 401,097 412,277

PCSPS is an unfunded multi-employer defined benefit scheme but the Agency is unable to
identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities. The Scheme Actuary valued the
Scheme as at 31 March 2007. Details are published in the resource accounts of the Cabinet
Office: Civil Superannuation (www.civilservice.gov.uk).

http://www.civilservice.gov.uk/

88–89

For 2009/10, employers’ contributions of £52.1 million were payable to the PCSPS (2008/09
£56.0 million) at one of four rates in the range 16.7 per cent to 24.3 per cent of pensionable
pay, based on salary bands. The Scheme Actuary reviews employer contributions usually every